
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, 
Vice Convener; and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, 
Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 19 June 2019

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1  Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1  Determination of Urgent Business  

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Public Document Pack



3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 
8)

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 30 May 2019 - for approval  (Pages 9 - 26)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 27 - 28)

GENERAL BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

6.1  Removal of Condition 3 - (Provision of scheme of landscaping) of Planning 
Permission Ref P151807  (Pages 29 - 36)
Planning Reference – 190612/S42
All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

Planning Officer:  Robert Forbes

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL

7.1  Detailed Planning Permission for Change of Use from Class 1 (shops) to 
hot food takeaway (sui generis) and installation of ventilation duct - 268 
Clifton Road Aberdeen  (Pages 37 - 42)
Planning Reference – 190782

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and entering the reference number above 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/ :-

Planning Officer:  Robert Forbes 

7.2  Variation of Condition 2 (roof terrace operating hours) of Planning 
Permission 180390/DPP to Extend Operating Hours on Roof Terrace - 
Soju Bar and Diner, 70 Carden Place, Aberdeen  (Pages 43 - 48)

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/


Planning Reference – 190760/S42

All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

Planning Officer:  Jamie Leadbeater 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

8.1  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 15 August at 10am.  

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Please note that Daniel Lewis, Development Management Manager, will be in Committee 
Room 2 from 9.30am for Members to view plans and ask any questions.

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, Committee Officer, on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MOTIONS AGAINST RECOMMENDATION

Members will recall from the planning training sessions held, that there is a statutory 
requirement through Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 for all planning applications to be determined in accordance with 
the provisions of the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. All Committee reports to Planning Development Management Committee 
are evaluated on this basis. 

It is important that the reasons for approval or refusal of all applications are clear and 
based on valid planning grounds. This will ensure that applications are defensible at 
appeal
[...]
nt:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Allan (for articles 1 to 7), Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, 
Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 18 APRIL 2019

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 18 April 
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained within the business planner.

19 NORTH ANDERSON DRIVE, ABERDEEN, 182101

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the erection of 118 affordable residential units (72 flats set over 
3/4/5 storeys and 46 houses) with associated landscaping, parking and infrastructure, 
at 19 North Anderson Drive Aberdeen, 182101, be approved subject to a legal 
agreement and the following conditions:-

Conditions

(01) CONSTRUCTION ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN (CEMP) 

No development (including site stripping, service provision or establishment of site 
compounds) shall commence on site until a site-specific Construction Environmental 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6670&Ver=4


2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

Management Plan(s) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning 
Authority in consultation with SEPA. The CEMP must address the following issues (i) 
surface water management including construction phase SUDS; and (ii)
[...]
 spoke in furtherance of the application and answered various 
questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally, subject to a legal agreement and with an 
additional condition and informative to read:-
 
Condition:
20.         None of the hereby approved development shall take place unless a scheme 
detailing timings and designs associated to the closure of the gap in the central 
reservation opposite the former access to the site has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Planning Authority. Thereafter the closure of the central reservation 
shall take place in accordance with such approved scheme, or other subsequently 
approved scheme.
Reason – In the interests of road/ public safety and the free flow of traffic.

Informative:
(08) Closure of Central Reservation
The level of information required by Condition 20 should be scoped and agreed with 
Aberdeen City Councils Roads Development Management Team, prior to submission to 
the Planning Authority. At this point the relevant contact is: Nathan Thangaraj, Engineer 
01224 52 3441 or nthangaraj@aberdeencity.gov.uk

INCHGARTH HOUSE ABERDEEN - 182093

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

Page 14

mailto:nthangaraj@aberdeencity.gov.uk


7

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

That the application for the formation of a new access and driveway with gate, wall and 
pillars, through an existing boundary wall, closing up an existing drive opening, with all 
associated landscaping works at Inchgarth House, Aberdeen, 182093, be approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions

(1) Badger Protection Plan - No development shall take place pursuant to this 
permission unless a scheme for the protection of badgers has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority. The submitted plan shall 
include details of measures required during construction works i
[...]
son – In order to preserve the character and appearance of the listed 
building and in the interest of road / traffic safety. 

The Committee heard from Mr Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in 
furtherance of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally.

INCHGARTH HOUSE - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 182141

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the partial demolition and alteration of the existing boundary 
wall and formation of new gated vehicle access, listed building consent, at Inchgarth 
House Aberdeen, 182141, be approved subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions
Page 16



9

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

(1) Detail of Gates / Pillars 
No works shall take place pursuant to this consent unless construction details of 
the proposed metal gates, granite pillars and granite coping stones associated 
with the access works have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
planning authority. The works shall be undertaken in complete accordance with 
such details as may be so approved. 
Reason – In order to preserve the character and appearance of the listed 
building. 

(2) Existing Access – The proposed access hereby approved shall not be used 
unless the existing vehicle access has been stopped off to vehicle traffic in 
accordance with a scheme which shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the planning authority. 
Reason – In order to preserve the character and appearance of the listed 
building. 

The Committee heard from Mr Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in 
furtherance of the application and answered questions from members.  

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally.

4 WESTFIELD TERRACE ABERDEEN - 182030

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Pla
[...]
hority give prior written approval to any variations.
Reason: to preserve the character and visual amenity of the area and to ensure 
the maintenance of the trees and to enhance the appearance of the 

Page 18



11

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

development in the interest of the visual amenities of the area and to comply with 
policies D1 and NE5 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.

(8) The dwellinghouse, hereby permitted, shall not be occupied until provision has 
been made on the site for refuse storage and collection in accordance with a 
scheme submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.
Reason: in the interests of public health and to preserve the amenity of the 
neighbourhood and to comply with policies D1 and R9 of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017

The Committee heard from Mr Gavin Evans, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 
of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:-
that the application be approved in line with the recommendation contained 
within the report.

Councillor Cormie moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Copland:-
that the application be refused due to the loss of sunlight to the neighbouring 
properties and also the shadowing the proposed development would cause to 
the neighbouring properties.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Allan, Cooke, MacKenzie and Malik; for the amendment (3) – Councillors 
Copland, Cormie and Greig.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the application conditionally.

LAND TO SOUTH OF HAZLEDENE ROAD, ABERDEEN - 182053

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for a residential development comprising 216 units (across zones 
A, B, C, D and E) with associated access, landscaping and infrast
[...]
eme as submitted to and approved in 
writing by the planning authority for the same purpose) have been implemented 
in full for that unit/those units - to ensure that this development complies with 
requirements for reductions in carbon emissions specified  in the City Council's 
relevant published Supplementary Guidance document, 'Low and Zero Carbon 
Buildings'.

(12)  no unit within the development hereby approved shall be occupied unless a 
scheme for the restriction of non-resident access to rear lanes has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the planning authority, and any agreed 
measures implemented in accordance with the agreed scheme - in order to 

Page 21



14

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

restrict inappropriate access to rear lanes by non-residents and to 'design out' 
crime where practicable.

(13)   that no development pursuant to this planning permission shall commence 
unless temporary measures proposed to deal with surface water run-off during 
construction and prior to the operation of the final SUDS have been put in place 
in accordance with the approved construction-phase SUDS drawing 
(ABR_PID_125).  These measures shall be implemented in full for the duration 
of works on the site or until the final drainage systems have been brought into 
operation - in order to prevent potential water pollution.

The Committee heard from Mr Gavin Evans, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 
of the application and answered various questions from members in regards to the 
application.

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:-
that the application be approved in line with the recommendation contained 
within the report.  

Councillor Greig moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cooke:-
that the application be refused on the following grounds:-
(1) It was contrary to Policy NC8 – lack of retail and mixed use;
(2) It was contrary to planning policies and supplementary guidance on 

sustainable transportation due to the lack of access to bus services;
(3) It constituted overdevelopment by virtue of density and the height of the 

development;
(4) There was an unacceptable impact on educational provision by virtue of 

resulting in overcapacity in local schools; and
(5) There was an impact on the road network and congestion by virtue of traffic 

exceeding the capacity of the road network.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Allan, Copland, Cormie, MacKenzie and Malik; for the amendment (2) – 
Councillors Cooke and Greig.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the application subject to a legal agreement 
and conditions.  
12 WOODLANDS WALK - 190606

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the erection of a two storey gable at 12 Woodlands Walk, 
Aberdeen, 190606, be approved subject to the following conditions:-

Conditions
Page 22



15

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

(1) That all external finishing materials to the roof and walls of the development hereby 
approved, including stonework and roof tiles, shall match those of the existing 
property - in the interests of visual amenity.

(2) That the existing 1.8 metre high timber fence shown in Drawing No WWA-1805-AA 
(Dated 30/5/18) shall remain in place along the length of the western boundary of 
the site until the completion of development, unless the planning authority gives 
written consent for a variation.  Reason: in order to ensure adequate protection, 
during the construction of the development, for the trees identified in Drawing No 
WWA-1805-AA which are in proximity to the application site. 

The Committee heard from Mr Gavin Evans, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 
of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Greig:-
that the application be refused by virtue of the visual impact the proposed 
development would have on the surrounding area, which meant it did not comply 
with Policy D1, Quality Placemaking and Design.

Councillor Copland moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cooke:-
that the application be approved in line with the recommendation contained 
within the report.  

On a division, there voted for the motion (2) – the Convener and Councillor Greig; for 
the amendment (6) – the Vice Convener and Councillors Cooke, Copland, Cormie, 
MacKenzie and Malik.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the amendment and therefore approve the application conditionally.

16 SCLATTIE PARK - 190532

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the change of use from class 1 (shops) to hot food takeaway 
(sui generis) and installation of a ventilation duct, at 16 Sclattie Park Aberdeen, 190532, 
be refused. 

The Committee heard from Mr Robert Forbes, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from members.

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener-
That the application be refused in line with the recommendation contained in the 
report.  

Page 23



16

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

Councillor Copland, moved as an amendment:-
That the application be approved conditionally.

Councillor Copland’s amendment failed to attract a seconder and was therefore not put 
to the vote.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.

325 HOLBURN STREET - 190623

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the subdivision of the existing feu and erection of a 3 storey 
dwelling at 325 Holburn Street, 190623, be refused.  

The Committee heard from Mr Robert Forbes, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from members.  

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.

COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/285

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 
presented the annual report of the Planning Development Management Committee.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the annual report.  

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that information and details on planning applications be included in 

the next annual effectiveness report; and
(ii) to otherwise note the report.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener 

Page 24



17

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

27 June 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Soju Bar and Restaurant 

70 Carden Place

To approve or refuse the application.
Jamie 

Leadbeater 

Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

Cairdhillock Farm 

To approve or refuse the application.

Robert Forbes
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

268 Clifton Road
To approve or refuse the application.

Robert Forbes
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

15 August 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Former VSA Care Home 

22 Kings Gate
To approve ore refuse the application.

Jamie 

Leadbeater 

Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 1

Bieldside Lodge To approve or refuse the application. Lucy Greene
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

Craigden near Woodend To approve or refuse the application.  Lucy Greene
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

Land at Contlaw Road To approve ore refuse the application. Alex Ferguson 
Strategic Place 

Planning 
Place 1

Delayed - requires 

additional information on 

impact of drainage 

scheme proposed on wet 

grassland habitat.

Shielhill Road Mundurno 

To approve or refuse the application.

Robert Forbes
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 1 D

Delayed at request of 

applicant to allow for 

submission of supporting 

information.

May Baird Avenue 

To approve or refuse the application. 

Lucy Greene
Straegic Place 

Planning 
Place 1 D

19 September 2019 DATE DATE DATE

31 October 2019 DATE DATE DATE

05 December 2019 DATE DATE DATE

AD HOC REPORTS (CYCLE DEPENDENT ON REQUIREMENT TO REPORT)

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

23

P
age 28



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date: 27 June 2019 

 

Site Address: 
Land Adjacent Former Landfill Site, Cairdhillock Farm, Kingswells, By Westhill, Aberdeen 
AB15 8QS 

Application 
Description: 

Removal of Condition 3 (Provision of scheme of landscaping) of Planning Permission Ref  
P151807 
 

Application Ref: 190612/S42 

Application Type Section 42 (Variation to Conditions) 

Application Date: 12 April 2019 

Applicant: McIntosh Plant Hire (Aberdeen) Ltd. 

Ward: Kingswells/Sheddocksley/Summerhill 

Community Council: Kingswells 

Case Officer:
[...]
t planting.  
 
Reason: - In the interests of protection of the visual amenity and ecological value of this 
green belt area.” 

 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 
Removal of condition 3 of permission ref 151807. The effect of which would be that no tree 
planting / additional landscaping would be provided within the buffer strip along the western edge 
of the site, and this area would remain as rough grassland.  
 
Details submitted, seeking to address this condition in a tree planting plan (i.e. drawing  9126 
rev.A) set out that…9 individual groups of whip trees of varied species ( e.g. hazel, hawthorn, 
beech, Norway spruce ) be planted within the existing buffer zone at the edge of the site. A total of 
118 trees were proposed. However, following discussion with the Environmental Policy Team, 
given the low level of detail and the nature / extent of the planting this was not approved, and 
revised proposals were to be submitted.  No such details were subsequently submitted. 
 
Supporting Documents 

Page 30



Application Reference: 190612/S42 

 

All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PPSBGKBZMQT00. 
 

• Supporting Statement 
 
Reason for Referral to Committee 
The application has been referred to the Planning Development Management Committee as the 
number of objections received exceeds the threshold figure.  
 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
Kingswells Community Council – No response received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
7 objections raise the following matters:-  
 

1. As there has been no material change in circumstances, there is no compelling reason as 
to why the condition should be removed;   

2. The applicant has not chosen to appeal the condition;  
3. Nearby development has been controversial and the integrity of the planning process 

demands that conditions are complied with,
[...]
s.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PPSBGKBZMQT00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PPSBGKBZMQT00


Application Reference: 190612/S42 

 

maintaining and improving the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable 
communities and improving accessibility. 
 
From the 29 March 2019, SDP will be beyond its five-year review period. In the light of this, for 
proposals which are regionally or strategically significant or give rise to cross boundary issues 
between Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire, the presumption in favour of development that 
contributes to sustainable development will be a significant material consideration in line with 
Scottish Planning Policy 2014. 
 
The Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the primary document 
against which applications are considered. The Proposed Aberdeen City & Shire SDP 2020 may 
also be a material consideration. 
 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP) 
D2: Landscape 
NE2: Green Belt 
NE5: Trees and Woodland 
 
Supplementary Guidance and Technical Advice Notes 

• Landscape 
 
Background/ other Material Considerations 
A complaint was received from a local resident regarding materials being deposited at the site in 
December 2014. This complaint was investigated and was thereafter subject of a report to the 
Planning Development Management Committee (PDMC) of 28 May 2015 regarding a breach of 
planning control (the unauthorised importation of materials and land raising, etc.) / proposed 
associated enforcement action. This report is available below:-  
 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s47409/Alleged%20breach%20of%20planning
%20control%20at%20Cairdhillock%20Farm%20Kingswells.pdf 
 
 
The PDMC agreed to enforcement action to address the breach of planning control. The minute of 
this meeting is available below: 
 
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g3469/Printed%20minutes%2
[...]
umstances / context.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Approve Modification/Discharge 

Page 34



Application Reference: 190612/S42 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
The site has been fully restored to agricultural use in accordance with the expectations of the 
previous planning permission (Ref: 151807), such that the landscape character and visual amenity 
of the green belt area has been protected. No further physical development is proposed, therefore, 
no additional landscape measures or tree planting can now reasonably be required in order to 
ensure compliance with local plan policies D2 – Landscape and NE2 – Green Belt (e.g. to soften / 
screen physical development / construction works). The proposals do not result in any loss of 
existing trees and notwithstanding the objective of local plan policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland to 
promote creation of new woodland, additional tree planting is not considered necessary, 
particularly accounting for the prevailing landscape character and changes resulting from 
infrastructure projects since the application was originally considered and given the authorised use 
of the site as agricultural land. 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date:  

 

Site Address: 
Loose Ends, 268 Clifton Road, Aberdeen, AB24 4HA 
 

Application 
Description: 

Change of use from class 1 (shops) to hot food takeaway (sui generis) and installation of 
ventilation duct 

Application Ref: 190782/DPP 

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 15 May 2019 

Applicant: Mr Sudheer Jinkala 

Ward: Hilton/Woodside/Stockethill 

Community Council: Woodside And Hilton 

Case Officer: Robert Forbes 

 
 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2018 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.1



Application Reference: 190782/DPP 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

  
Refuse 
 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
[...]
hange of use, conditions relating to limiting the 

hours of operation, the provision of details of ventilation to prevent odour nuisance, the provision 

of a noise assessment, details of display window treatment and details of refuse / waste storage 

are recommended. 

 

Page 42



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date:  

 

Site Address: 
Soju Bar and Diner, 70 Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UL 
 

Application 
Description: 

Variation of condition 2 (roof terrace operating hours) of planning permission 180390/DPP 
to extend operating hours on roof terrace 

Application Ref: 190760/S42 

Application Type Section 42 (Variation to Conditions) 

Application Date: 10 May 2019 

Applicant: Elements Scotland Ltd 

Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queens Cross 

Community Council: Queen's Cross And Harlaw 

Case Officer: Jamie Leadbeater 

 
 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. License Number: 100023401 - 2018 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  
Refuse 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.2



Application Reference: 190760/S42 

 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND 

 
Site Description 
The curtilage of a detached 1½ storey Victorian villa with modern flat roof extension to rear, the 
building is in use as a public bar (Sui Generis) at ground floor level and office space at the floor 
levels directly above and looking onto the roof terrace.  The property is sited on the northern side of 
Carden Place, to the east of the Queen’s Cross roundabout. The bar is served by a surface car park 
within the undeveloped rear curtilage, with access off Albert Lane.  
 
In terms of wider context, the nearest residential properties are located c. 37m away to the west on 
Carden Place and over 50m away on Blenheim Place to the north-east, whilst the nearest residential 
unit on Fountainhall Road to the west is approximately 95m away. Offices exist outwith the same 
structure of the application property which sit immediately adjacent to the site o
[...]
 the existing condition by would 
have an undue adverse impact on the amenity and subsequent function of existing adjoining offices, 
as well as giving rise to the potential of adversely impacting on nearby residential properties. To this 
end, the proposal is considered to be at odds with Policy B3 and T5 in the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017. The application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
The proposed extension to the existing permitted hours of operation of the open terrace is 
unacceptable due to the likely adverse impact it would have on the amenity and subsequent function 
of adjoining offices, as well as the amenity of nearby residential properties, as a consequence of 
likely more prolonged noise disturbance from patrons of the bar and restaurant. As such, the 
proposal is considered to contravene the core aims of Policy B3 (West End Office Area) and Policy 
T5 (Noise) in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.  
 
 
  

Page 48


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 30 May 2019 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Removal of Condition 3 - (Provision of scheme of landscaping) of Planning Permission Ref P151807
	7.1 Detailed Planning Permission for Change of Use from Class 1 (shops) to hot food takeaway (sui generis) and installation of ventilation duct - 268 Clifton Road Aberdeen
	7.2 Variation of Condition 2 (roof terrace operating hours) of Planning Permission 180390/DPP to Extend Operating Hours on Roof Terrace - Soju Bar and Diner, 70 Carden Place, Aberdeen



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 27 June 2019. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Boulton,
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice Convener; and
Councillors Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, Avril MacKenzie and Malik.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE OF 30 MAY 2019

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 30 May 2019,
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER
2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note that a new Planning Bill had been agreed at the Scottish Parliament and
was awaiting royal consent, and elected members would be kept up to date on
what the new Bill would mean in regard to planning;

(ii) to note that the May Baird application (item 13 on the planner) had been delayed
due to the applicant wishing to amend their proposal; and

(iif)  to otherwise note the information contained within the business planner.

AGENDA

3. The Convener advised that item 7.1 on the agenda (268

Clifton Road Aberdeen P190782) had been withdrawn from the agenda.
CAIRDHILLOCK FARM, KINGSWELLS - 190612/S42

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which recommended:-


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=6670&Ver=4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27 June 2019

That there be approval for the modification/discharge of the application for the removal
of condition 3 (provision of scheme of landscaping) of Planning Permission P151807, at
land adjacent to the former landfill site at Cairdhillock Farm, Kingswells.

The Committee heard from Mr Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in
furtherance of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:-

That the application be refused in the interests of protection of the visual amenity
and ecological value of the green belt area, and as removal of the condition
would not accord with the specific objective of Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodland)
within the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017 regarding creation of
new woodland / planting of native trees in association with development. Also
not to pursue enforcement action in relation to implementation of the tree
planting.

Councillor Copland moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cooke:-
That the application be approved in line with the recommendation contained
within the report.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) — the Convener, the Vice Convener and
Councillors Cooke, Cormie, Greig, MacKenzie and Malik; for the amendment (1) —
Councillor Copland.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore refuse the application.

SOJU BAR AND DINER, 70 CARDEN PLACE, ABERDEEN - 190760/S42

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which recommended:-

That the application for the variation of condition 2 (roof terrace operating hours) of
planning permission 180390/DPP, to extend the opening hours on the roof terrace at
Soju Bar and Diner, 70 Carden Place Aberdeen, be refused.

The Committee heard from Mr Jamie Leadbeater, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of
the application and answered questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener




PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27 June 2019



